
Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday 27 July 2018
10.00 am

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield

Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the 
meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Andrew Weir on 020 7525 7222 or email: Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk  

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 17 July 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk
mailto:Andrew.weir@southwark.gov.uk


Licensing Sub-Committee
Friday 27 July 2018

10.00 am
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

PART A - OPEN BUSINESS

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR

To elect a chair for the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT

In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: UBREW, UNIT 29 - 30 OLD JAMAICA ROAD 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, OLD JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SE16 4AW

1 - 33



Item No. Title Page No.

ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT.

Date:  17 July 2018



Item No. 
6.

Classification:
Open

Date:
27 July 2018

Meeting Name:
Licensing Sub-Committee

Report title: Licensing Act 2003: Ubrew, Unit 29 – 30 Old Jamaica 
Road Industrial Estate, Old Jamaica Road, London 
SE16 4AW

Ward(s) or groups affected: North Bermondsey 

From: Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the licensing sub-committee considers an application submitted by an ‘other 
person’ under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) for the review of the 
premises licence held by UBREWCC LTD in respect of the premises known as 
Ubrew, Unit 29 - 30 Old Jamaica Road Industrial Estate, Old Jamaica Road, London 
SE16 4AW.

2. Notes:

a) The grounds for the review are stated in paragraph 14 of this report. A copy of 
the review application is attached as Appendix A.

b) The review application is supported by a representation submitted by an ‘other 
person’. A copy of the representation is in Appendix D. Details of the 
representation are provided in paragraph 19.

c) A copy of the current premises licence issued in respect of the premises is 
attached to this report as Appendix B. A map of the area that the premises are 
located in is attached as Appendix G.

d) A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the sub-committee 
in relation to an application made under the Licensing Act 2003, along with a 
copy of the hearing regulations, has been circulated to all parties to the 
meeting. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The Licensing Act 2003

3. The Licensing Act 2003 provides a new licensing regime for:

 The sale of and supply of alcohol
 The provision of regulated entertainment
 The provision of late night refreshment.

4.   Within Southwark, the licensing responsibility is wholly administered by this council.

1
Agenda Item 6



5.    The Act requires the licensing authority to carry out its functions under the Act with a 
view to promoting the four stated licensing objectives. These are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The promotion of public safety
 T
[...]
 licence number was 
847970. The review application refers to licence number 847970. An application to 
vary the licence to specify a new designated premises supervisor (DPS) with 
immediate effect was submitted on 18 June 2018. The application to vary the licence 
to specify a new DPS was not subject to representations, therefore the application 
was granted and an amended licence was issued dated 18 June 2018. The 
amended licence has a new licence number. The new licence number is 863725 and 
is the current licence number. It is a copy of licence number 863725 that is attached 
as appendix B.

Designated premises supervisor 

12. The current DPS named on the licence is Alexis Timothy Julian Quinn. 

The review application

13. On 1 June 2018 an application was submitted by an ‘other person’, under Section 51 
of the Licensing Act 2003, for the review of the premises licence held by UBREWCC 
LTD in respect of the premises known as Ubrew, Unit 29 - 30 Old Jamaica Road 
Industrial Estate, Old Jamaica Road, London SE16 4AW.

14. The review application was submitted in respect of the prevention of public nuisance 
licensing objective and in summary states:

 That excessive noise nuisance is caused as a result of the operation of the 
premises. The sources of the noise nuisance are the premises’ customers 
congregating at and in the vicinity of the premises.

 That the premises operate outside of permitted hours.

 That condition 101 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
has allegedly been breached. Condition 101 states: “Every supply of alcohol 
under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by, a person who 
holds a Personal Licence.” 

 That condition 341 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
has allegedly been breached. Condition 341 states: “When events are to be 
held at the premises, event management plans will be available including risk 
assessments and nuisance management plans of any activities taking place on 
site.”

 That condition 342 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
has allegedly been breached. Condition 342 states: “Patrons shall not be 
permitted to use the external area to the front of the premises after 22:00hrs 
Monday to Fridays and 20:00hrs on Saturdays, Sundays and Bank Holidays, 
apart for access & egress and for smoking.”

 That condition 347 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
has allegedly been breached. Condition 347 states: “SIA registered staff will be 
utilised during large events.”

15. Full details of the grounds for the review are provided within review the application. 
The review application is attached as Appendix A.

3



Representations from responsible authorities

16. The Metropolitan Police Service have submitted a representation stating that the 
application describes a number of issues relating to public nuisance, but no crime 
and disorder issues. The representation further states that the Metropolitan Police 
Service has been unable to associate any crime and disorder with the venue in the 
last 12 months.

17. A copy of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan Police Service is attached 
as Appendix C.

Representations from other persons

18. Two representations have been submitted by ‘other persons’. Both other persons are 
local residents (to be referred to as ‘party 1’ and ‘party 2’ hereafter).

19. Party 1’s representation has been submitted in support of the review application and 
alleges that noise nuisance is caused by the operation of the premises and that the 
noise nuisance can be ‘deafening’ and ‘nerve racking’. The representation also 
indicates that condition 342 of the premises licence issued in respect of the premises 
has allegedly been breached.

20. Party 2’s representation has been submitted in support of the licensee. Party 2 states 
that party 2 ‘has never experienced any problems as a result of the trading activities 
or Ubrew’ and has not ‘witnessed any 
[...]
 This provides general guidance on the promotion of 
the second licensing objective.

 Section 10 – The prevention of nuisance. This provides general guidance on 
the promotion of the third licensing objective.

 Section 11 – The protection of children from harm. This provides general 
guidance on the promotion of the fourth licensing objective.

33. The purpose of Southwark’s statement of licensing policy is to make clear to 
applicants what considerations will be taken into account when determining 
applications and should act as a guide to the sub-committee when considering the 
applications. However, the sub-committee must always consider each application on 
its own merits and allow exceptions to the normal policy where these are justified by 
the circumstances of the application.

34. Within Southwark’s statement of licensing policy 2016 - 2020 the premises are 
identified as being within a residential area. The closing time recommended in the 
statement of licensing policy for public houses, wine bars or other drinking 
establishments in residential areas is 23:00 daily.

Resource implications

35. There is no fee associated with this type of application. 

Consultation

36. Consultation has been carried out on this application in accordance with the 
provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

Community impact statement

37. Each application is required by law to be considered upon its own individual merits 
with all relevant matters taken into account.

7



SUPPLEMENTARY ADVICE FROM OTHER OFFICERS

Director of Law and Democracy

38. The sub-committee is asked to determine, under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 
2003, following an application, made under Section 51 of the same act, for a review 
of premises licence.  At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence, a 
responsible authority or any other person may ask the licensing authority to review 
the licence because of a matter arising at the premises in connection with any of the 
four licensing objectives.

39.   The principles, which sub-committee members must apply, are set out below.

Principles for making the determination

40. Under Section 52 the licensing authority must hold a hearing to determine the review 
and any relevant representations.

41.   The four licensing objectives are:

 The prevention of crime and disorder
 The protection of public safety
 The prevention of nuisance
 The protection of children from harm.

42. Each objective must be considered to be of equal importance.  The authority must, 
having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the 
following steps as it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives. The steps are to:

       Modify the conditions of the licence by altering, omitting or adding any condition
       Exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
       Remove the designated premises supervisor
       Suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
       Revoke the licence.

43. For the purpose of determining a relevant representation under section 52 of the Act 
a “relevant representation” means representations which:

       Are relevant to one or more of the licensing objectives
       Are made by the holder of the premises licence, a responsible authority or an 

other person within the prescribed period
       Have not been withdrawn
       If made by an other person (who is not also a responsible authority), that they 

are not, in the opinion of the relevant licensing authority frivolous or vexatious.

44. Modifications of conditions and exclusions of licensable activities may be imposed 
either permanently or for a temporary period of up to three months.

45. The authority may decide that no action is necessary if it finds that the review does 
not require it to take any steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

46. In deciding what remedial action if any it should take, the authority must direct its 
mind to the causes or concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action 

8



should generally be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an 
appropriate and proportionate response.

47. It is of particular importance that any detrimental financial impact that may result 
from a licensing authority’s decision is appropriate and proportionate to the 
promotion of the licensing objectives in the circumstances that gave rise to the 
application for review.

Reasons

48. Where the authority determines an application for review it must notify the 
determination and reasons why for making it to:

       The holder of the licence
       The applicant
       Any person who made relevant representations
       The chief officer of police for the area (or each police area) in which the 

premises are situated.

Hearing procedures

49. Subject to the licensing hearing regulations, the licensing committee may determine 
its own procedures. Key elements of the regulations are that:

 The hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority. 
Cross examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considered 
that it is required for it to consider the representations.

 Members of the authority are free to ask any question of any party or 
other person appearing at the hearing.

 The committee must allow the parties an equal maximum period of time 
in which to exercise their rights to:

o Address the authority
o If given permission by the committee, question any other party.
o In response to a point which the authority has given notice it will 

require clarification, give further information in support of their 
application.

 The committee shall disregard any information given by a party which is 
not relevant to the particular application before the committee and the 
licensing objectives.

 The hearing shall be in public, although the committee may exclude the 
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers that the public 

[...]
 the 
decision of the sub-committee to the magistrates’ court within a period of 21 days 
beginning with the day on which the applicant was notified by the licensing authority 
of the decision to be appealed against.

Guidance

59. Members are required to have regard to the Home Office Revised Guidance in 
carrying out the functions of licensing authority. However, guidance does not cover 
every possible situation, so long as the guidance has been properly and carefully 
understood, members may depart from it if they have reason to do so.  Full reasons 
must be given if this is the case.

Strategic Director of Finance and Governance

60. The head of community safety and enforcement has confirmed that the costs of this 
process are borne by the service.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background papers Held At Contact
Licensing Act 2003
Home Office Revised Guidance to 
the Act
Secondary Regulations
Southwark Statement of Licensing 
Policy Case file

Southwark Licensing, 
C/o Community Safety & 
Enforcement, 160 Tooley 
Street, London, SE1 
2QH

Kirty Read
Phone number: 
020 7525 5748

APPENDICES

Name Title
Appendix A Copy of the review application
Appendix B Copy of the premises licence
Appendix C Copy of the representation submitted by the Metropolitan Police 

Service
Appendix D Copies of the representations submitted by other persons
Appendix E Copies of induction checklists signed by previous designated 

premises supervisor
Appendix F Details of temporary event notices submitted in respect of the 

premises
Appendix G Map

AUDIT TRAIL

11



Lead Officer Deborah Collins, Strategic Director of Environment and Social 
Regeneration

Report Author Wesley McArthur, Principal Licensing Officer
Version Final

Dated 13 July 2018
Key Decision? No
CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 

MEMBER
Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Strategic Director of Finance and 
Governance

Yes Yes

Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 16 July 2018

12



 APPENDIX A 

01/06/2018 
Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act 
Ref No. 1032214

Please enter the name of the applicant who is applying for the review of a premises licence under section
51/apply for a review of a club premises certificate under section 87 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises

Postal address of premises or club premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

Town

County

Post code

Ordnance survey
map reference or
description

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate ( if known )

UBrewCC LTD

Name of premises licence or club premises certificate ( if known )

license 847970, license type :Premises

I am

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible<br> authority (please read
guidance note 1)

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please check one or more boxes if appropriate

3) the prevention of public nuisance

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

3) the prevention of public nuisance

Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read guidance note 3)

13



Application for a review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the Licensing Act

 I am a resident living near UbrewCC LTD (29-30, Old Jamaica Business Estate, 24 Old
Jamaica Rd, London SE16 4AW). I have been corresponding with Ubrew for 6months
regarding excessive night time noise from their establishment.  On 2 occasions last
week I found issues that need to be addressed by way of a formal license review. 

The evidence captured identifies that UBrewCC Ltd is not adhering to their licensable
activities and conditions stated under their license, 847970. 

Condition 101 - Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or
aut
[...]
icensing Unit 

Hub 1, 3rd Floor 
PO Box 64529 

London, SE1P 5LX 

Premises licence number    863725 

 Part 1 - Premises details  

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

Ubrew 
Units 29 To 30 
Old Jamaica Road Industrial Estate 
Old Jamaica Road 

Ordnance survey map reference (if applicable): 179379534025 

Post town 
London 

Post code 
SE16 4AW 

Telephone number 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 

Recorded Music - Indoors 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 

The opening hours of the premises 

For any non standard timings see Annex 2 

Monday  09:00 - 23:00 
Tuesday     09:00 - 23:00 
Wednesday    09:00 - 23:00 
Thursday     09:00 - 23:00 
Friday     09:00 - 23:00 
Saturday       09:00 - 23:00 
Sunday        09:00 - 23:00 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 

16



Page 2 of 9 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
For any non standard timings see Annex 2 of the full premises licence 

Recorded Music - Indoors 
Monday      09:00 - 22:00 
Tuesday      09:00 - 22:00 
Wednesday    09:00 - 22:00 
Thursday     09:00 - 22:00 
Friday       09:00 - 22:00 
Saturday         09:00 - 22:00 
Sunday         09:00 - 22:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed on premises 
Monday      11:00 - 23:00 
Tuesday      11:00 - 23:00 
Wednesday    11:00 - 23:00 
Thursday     11:00 - 23:00 
Friday       11:00 - 23:00 
Saturday         11:00 - 23:00 
Sunday         11:00 - 23:00 

Sale by retail of alcohol to be consumed off premises 
Monday      11:00 - 23:00 
Tuesday      11:00 - 23:00 
Wednesday    11:00 - 23:00 
Thursday     11:00 - 23:00 
Friday       11:00 - 23:00 
Saturday         11:00 - 23
[...]
 licensed entertainment on the premises, permitted under the Licensing Act 2003, all doors 

and windows leading out onto external areas shall remain closed (except for access or egress). 

344 That no music is to be broadcast to any external area. 

345 That there will be no external handling of waste, depositing of waste into external waste bins or cleaning 

of the outdoor area between 23:00hrs and 08:00hrs the following day. 

346 That the premises will be adequately ventilated. 

347 SIA registered staff will be utilised during large events. 

4AA The premises shall operate an age verification policy namely 'Challenge 25'' whereby customers 

purchasing alcohol who look or appear to be under 25 years of age will be asked for an approved form 

of proof of age to verify their age.  Approved forms shall include a driving licence, passport or a PASS 

approved proof of age card such as the Southwark Proof of Age (SPA) card. 

4AC Challenge 25 signage shall be displayed at entrances to the premises, areas where alcohol is 

displayed for sale and at points of sale to inform customers that Challenge 25 policy applies and proof of 

age may be required. 

4AI A register of refused sales of alcohol which is clearly marked with details of the premises, address and 

name of licence holder shall be maintained in order to demonstrate effective operation of the policy. 

The register shall be available for inspection at the premises on request by the Council's authorised officers 

or the Police. 

427 Suitable notices shall be displayed requesting people to leave the premises in a quiet and orderly 

manner so as not to disturb local residents. 

22



Page 8 of 9 

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority  

23



Page 9 of 9 

Annex 4 - Plans - Attached 

Licence No. 863725 

Plan No. 74034 

Plan Date 26 Nov 2014 

24



Working for a safer Southwark 

                                                                                     
[...]
 the summer 

months on Saturday evening, there is a significant crowd gathering outside drinking until early hours 
of the morning. This is because Ubrew do not have any internal place for their patrons and their only 

method of operation is to sell alcohol inside which are taken outside to drink particularly in the 

summer months when there is warmer weather and longer evenings. This practice which starts from 
early afternoon on Saturdays continues to early hours of Sunday morning. The noise from a crowd of 
people hanging around outside and involved in jovial conversation apart from being deafening but 
also incredibly nerve racking. 

I hope you will be able to take the above declaration in your consideration of the application. If 
required, I shall be more than happy to elaborate on the above points. 

Regards 

26



Party 2 
 

From:   

Sent: Friday, June 29, 2018 8:55 PM 
To: McArthur, Wesley 

Subject: Representation for application ref 1032214 

 
Premises licence number 847970 
Application ref 1032214 
 
Dear Wesley McArthur, 
 
I am contacting you after learning about the application for a review of UBREW's premises license. 
 
I have lived in Old Jamaica road for 17 years & I would like to register my support for this young business which is 
bringing employment & industry to a previously deprived area.  
 
I have never experienced any problems as a result of the trading activities of UBREW & I have not witnessed any 
public nuisance. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you very soon. 
Yours Sincerely, 

 

 

27



Licensing induction checklist for new licensees I management. 

Premises Name: ........... UBREW 

· Address: Arches 29-30, 24 Old Jamaica Road, London, SE16 4AW 

Licensee: .. UBREW 

DPS: ........ Matt Denham 

1. INTRODUCTION 

• Who staff are. 
• Why meeting is being held -to ensure every licensee is fully aware of his I her 

responsibilities from the onset 

2. THE LICENCE 

• Introduce the licence document & the Annexes. 
• Explain
[...]
52

. L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y 

In
de

x 
da

ta
 is

 s
ub

je
ct

 to
 C

ro
w

n 
co

py
rig

ht
 a

nd
 is

 r
ep

ro
du

ce
d 

w
ith

 th
e 

pe
rm

is
si

on
 o

f L
an

d 
R

eg
is

tr
y.

APPENDIX G
33



This page is intentionally blank.



 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team; all amendments/queries to 
Andrew Weir - Tel: 020 7525 7222

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

Members

Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam
Councillor Ian Wingfield
Councillor Lorraine Lauder MBE

Other councillors

Councillor Margy Newens
Councillor Sirajul Islam

1
1
1

By email

1
1

Officers

Debra Allday, legal team
Wesley McArthur, licensing team
Graham White, Metropolitan Police 
Service

Andrew Weir (spares)                     

Total printed copies: 

Dated: 17 July 2018

1
1

By email

3

10


	Agenda
	6 Licensing Act 2003: Ubrew, Unit 29 - 30 Old Jamaica Road Industrial Estate, Old Jamaica Road, London SE16 4AW
	Appendix A: Review
	Appendix B: Lcence
	Appendix C: Police representation
	Appendix D: Representations from other persons
	Appendix E: Premises inductions
	UBrew (863521) - Appendix E - inductions
	UBrew (863521) - Appendix E2 - inductions

	Appendix F: Temporary event notices
	Appendix G: Map

	 OpenDistribution
	OpenDistribution






Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 27 July 2018

Licensing Sub-Committee
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on Friday 27 
July 2018 at 10.00 am at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, 
London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Wingfield (in the chair)
Councillor Maria Linforth-Hall
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT:

Councillor Sirajul Islam, observing
Councillor Margie Newens, observing

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Debra Allday, legal officer
Wesley McArthur, licensing officer
Andrew Weir, constitutional officer

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR 

In the absence of the chair, Councillor Wingfield was nominated to chair the meeting  by 
Councillor Linforth-Hall.  This was seconded by Councillor Kath Whittam.

1. APOLOGIES 
There were none.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
The members present were confirmed as the voting members.

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
There were none.

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
There were none.



2

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 27 July 2018

6. LICENSING ACT 2003: UBREW, UNIT 29 - 30 OLD JAMAICA ROAD INDUSTRIAL 
ESTATE, OLD JAMAICA ROAD, LONDON SE16 4AW 
The licensing officer presented their report.  Members had no questions for the licensing 
officer.

The applicant for the review addressed the sub-committee.  Members had questions for 
the applicant for the review.

The sub-committee heard from an other persons, supporting the review.  Members had no 
questions for the other person.

The representatives from the premises addressed the sub-committee.  Members had 
questions for the representatives from the premises.

All parties were given five minutes for summing up.  

The meeting adjourned at 10.58am for the members to consider their decision.

The meeting resumed at 11.14am and the legal officer advised all parties of the sub-
committee’s decision.

RESOLVED:

That the council’s licensing sub-committee, having considered an application made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 by another person or the review of the premises 
licence issued in respect of the premises known as Ubrew, Units 29 To 30 Old Jamaica 
Road Industrial Estate, Old Jamaica Road, London SE16 4AW having had regard to all 
other relevant representations has decided  it necessary for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives to modify the premises licence as follows:

1. That condition 345 of the premises licence be amended to read: “345 That there will 
be no external handling of waste, depositing of waste into external waste bins or 
cleaning of the outdoor area between 20:00 and 08:00 the following day”.  

2. That the front doors to the premises shall be closed at 20:00  on Saturdays and 
Sundays.

3. A direct telephone number for the manager at the premises shall be publicly 
available at all times the premises is open. This telephone number is to be made 
available to residents and businesses in the vicinity.

4. That an identifiable manager or duty manager/supervisor shall be on duty at all times 
that the premises are in operation.  All staff shall be aware of whom the 
manager/duty manager/supervisor on duty is on each day and shall be able to 
identify the manager/duty manager/supervisor to members of the public.

5. That all staff shall be trained in respect of the conditions of the premises licence.  
Training records shall be kept and updated every 6-months and shall be made 
available to police and/or council officers on request.  The training record shall 
include the name of the trainee and Trainor, in capital letters, the date the training 
was given, the signature of the trainee and a declaration that the training has been 
received.



3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 27 July 2018

6. That the maximum number of patrons in the outside area be limited to 30.

Reasons

The reasons for this decision are as follows:

The licensing sub-committee heard from the applicant to the review application who 
advised that they were a resident living near the premises.  Despite corresponding with the 
premises for six months regarding excessive night time noise from their establishment, the 
applicant’s concerns had been ignored and there was no alternative but to have the 
license reviewed.  They advised that the premises were not adhering to the conditions on 
the licence and referred to alcohol being sold beyond hours at 23:10 on Friday 25 May 
2018. In addition, patrons continued to use the outside area after 23:00, in breach of 
condition 342.  On 8 July 2018 at approximately 18:30, beer bottles exploded and hit the 
applicant’s windows and patio area.

The licensing sub-committee heard from another local resident (party 1) who had 
submitted a representation supporting the review application and stated that the premises 
was located on an industrial estate, but the nature of the area had changed and it is now  
largely residential, and the noise from the premises was now unacceptable.   Local 
residents had witnessed and suffered from nuisance caused by the premises as a result of 
their operation beyond the permitted hours and the noise created by the significant crowd 
that gathers outside drinking until early hours of the morning.  They informed the sub-
committee that the crowd gathers outside because the premises do not have any internal 
space for their patrons.

The licensing sub-committee heard from the licensee who accepted that the situation was 
regrettable and that the concerns were being taken extremely seriously. The licensee also 
accepted that the premises had fallen short of upholding the licensing objectives and 
apologised to both the local residents and the sub-committee for the inconvenience and 
upset caused.  Since the review application had been submitted, a new, more experienced 
designated premises supervisor had been employed whose task was to raise the 
company’s standards by strengthening and auditing the company’s training process, 
records, logs and review processes for all staff.  Training had been improved to better 
educate every staff of the four licensing objectives and ensure compliance of the 
company’s obligations. A number of staff were no longer in the licensee’s employment 
where they had been unable to demonstrated ability to maintain professional standards. 
The licensee also offered a number of assurances (by way of agreeing conditions) in how 
they would work with the local community.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from party 2 supporting the 
premises.

The licensing sub-committee noted the representation from the Metropolitan Police 
Service.

The licensing sub-committee gave the premises credit for acknowledging that their 
operation had fallen foul of the licence conditions.  The premises assurances that the 
manufacturing side of the business would be conducted inside the premises was also 
noted and greeted by the local residents. The production of craft beer was now a valued 
local industry, which had raised the profile of Bermondsey and had generated jobs, which 



4

Licensing Sub-Committee - Friday 27 July 2018

the sub-committee  fully supported.  On that basis, it was felt that the modification of the 
premises licence would address all the issues raised by the applicant and local resident.
In reaching this decision the sub-committee had regard to all the relevant considerations 
and the four licensing objectives and considered that this decision was appropriate and 
proportionate.

Appeal rights

This decision is open to appeal by either:

a) The applicant for the review
b) The premises licence holder
c) Any other person who made relevant representations in relation to the application  

Such appeal must be commenced by notice of appeal given by the appellant to the 
justices’ clerk for the Magistrates’ Court for the area within the period of 21 days beginning 
with the day on which the appellant was notified by this licensing authority of the decision.

This decision does not have effect until either

a) The end of the period for appealing against this decision; or
b) In the event of any notice of appeal being given, until the appeal is disposed of.

The meeting ended at 11.20am.

CHAIR:

DATED:


